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Tobacco Cultivation

2516. Shri Bagri:
Sbri Yasbpal Sln&'h:
Sbrl Ram Sewak Yadav:

Will the Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4756 on the 3rd May, 1966
regarding Cultivation of tobacco and state:

(a) whether the forecast report in respect of the acreage of land, on which tobacco was cullivated in Maha-
cashtra during 1965-66, has since been finalised and submitted to Government; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy MinJster In the Minis-
·try of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and COOperation (Shri Shyam Dbar Misra): (a) and (LJ, Yes. ACl'ording to the final forecast for 1965-66 the ate a under tobacoo was 15,700 'hectares. The production of tobac('o is estimated at 8,100 tonnes during 1965-66.

Coordination In Agriculture and Irrigation in States

2517. Shri Subodh Hansda:
8brl 8. C. 8amanta:
Sbri P. C. Borooah:
8hrl M. L. Dwlvedl:
8hri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Dr. M. M. Das:

Will the Minister of Food, Agriculture, Commuulty Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons why separate Departments for agriculture and Irrigation are maintained as separate entities in all the States;

(b) whether this is responsible for non-coordination and low agricultural production in the country; and

(c) whether there is any di!l\culty to put them under one organisation both at the Centre and at the States for better co-ordination and better agricultural production in the country~

The Deputy Minlater in the Ministry . of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (8hri ShYam Dbar Misra): (a) The distribution of work among the State Departments is the responsibility of the State Governments.

(b) The reasons fOr low agricultural prodUction have already b<,"!1 analysed in the draft plan documents as well as in the document On the reorientation of agricultural programme placed before Parliament during the last few months, These problems cannot be attributed to a single cause,

(c) At the Centre, Departments of Community DeNelopment and Cooperation have already been placed under the Minister for Food and Agriculture.

As far the States, suggestions for sltream-lining administration which include coordination as well as redistribution of duties were made to the State Government on the basis of the recommendations of the working group in 1963 under the Chairmanship of Dr. Ram Subhag Singh, This point was also discussed at the Conference of Chief Ministers held m April, 1966. State Governments have made some changes and adjustment:-:
wherever they have considered it desirable from their point of view.

Earthquakes in Delhi

2518. 8hri Surendra Pal Singh: Wlll the Minister of Transport, A'Viation, Shipping and Tourism be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 617 on the 23rd August.
1966, regarding earthquakes in N orthern India, and state:

(a) whether fUrther studle" to determine the causes of frequently recurring tremors haVe been carried out; and

(b) if so. the result thereof?

The MInister of TranspOrt, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism (Shri Sanjiva Redlly): (a) and (b). Field investigations of the tremors in the region around Delhi indicate that the tremors are mainly dUe to slipping of soil or rock along zones of weakness 01' fault ,planes beneath the alluvium.

Sailing the Course of River Narmada

2519. Shri ViShwa Natb Pandey:
Will the Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a giant Indo-American expedition wiJI sail the courSe of river Narmada from the source to the end;

(b) if so, when; and

(c) the total amount of expenditure involved?

Tbe Mlni<rt.er of Transport, Aviation, Sbipping and Tourism (Shrl Sanjlva Reddy): (a) This Minisuy has no information on the subject.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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Serving of Non-Cereal Food on Mondays

2521. Shrl Yashpal Slogh:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Sbrl M. L. Dwlveell:
Shrl Subodh Hansda:
Shrl Bhagwat Jba Azael:
Dr. M. M. Das:

Will the Minister of Food, A .... Iculture, CommnnJty Development anel Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether the order regarding serving of non-cereal food on the evenings of Mondays has resulted in hardship to bona fide tourists in the Capital; and

(b) if so, whether it is proposed to give some relief to them?

